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better functioning, but I should like to assure the hon. Member that this Comrittee has been giving reports on evaluation and assessment of the situation. As I said, it is always possible to improve the work of any committee or any individual and the hon. Member’s suggestion that this question should be reviewed is a good one. As a matter of fact, we do review the working of these various agencies from time to

time,r . -
MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Tyagi, next question.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: On a point of order. Who is the present occupant of this office? His name was not given.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no. I have called the next question,
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f[Central /State projects inaugurated by the Prime Minister in Uttar Pradesh

*326. SHRI O. P. TYAGI:
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA:
SHRI I. P. YADAV:
SHRI PITAMBER DAS:

Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state the names of the Centrally or State sponsored projects which were inaugurated or foundation stones of which were laid by the Prime Minister in Uttar Pradesh and in other States during 1the period from 1st October, 1973 to 20th February, 1974 giving the dates of inauguration or the laying of foundation stones?]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI
MOHAN DHARIA): A statement is laid on the Table of the House indicating dates and names of projects inaugurated/founda-
tion stones laid by the Prime Minister during the petiod from 1st October, 1973 to 20th February, 1974, in Uttar Pradesh and other States.

o Statement

Date Place Projects, ete.
: 4 UTTAR PRADESH
Inaugurations
17-11-78 Lucknow Hindustan Aerorautics Ltd., Accescorier, Plant.
17-11-78. Lucknow Lucknow University Hostel.
1-12.78 Allahabad New Block of Mehta Eye Hospital.
8-1-714 Kheri Distt. Barrage at Sarda Sahayak Pariyojna. g -
Ghaziabad (Meerut) Bharat Elecironics Ltd. " .. o
10-1-74 Haripura (Nanital) Harjpura Dam.
10-1-74 Mathura Centenary Celebrations of Arghaeological Nuseum
16 1-74 Obra (Mirzapur) One Power Plant.
Varanasi Open Industrial Exhibition. o

1The question was actually asked on thefloor of the House by Shri O. P. Tyagi.

1[ ] English translation.
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Date Plase Projests, ete.
Foundation Stores Laid
2-10-73 Mathura 0il Refinery.
22.10-73 Chittauni (Deoria) Rail Bridge.
Rai Bareli Indian Telephone Switch-gear Factory.
17-11-73 Chinhat (Lucknow) Sarda Sahayak Pariyojna Aequaduct.
17-11-73 Lucknow New Hostel of Lucknow University.
18-11-73 Kanpur Artificial Limb Production Centre.
_ Unnao Printing Machinery Factory.
Kalpi (Jalaun) Bridge over Yamuna.
1-12-78 Fatehpur Distt. Kishanpur Pump Canal Scheme at Yamuna.
1-12-73 Allahabad Distt. Yamuna Pump Canal.
2.12-73 Khzkra (Meerut) Shahdra-Saharanpur Broad-gauge Railway Project, (The ogcasion was launching of construetior ).
Hardwar (Saharanpur) Road Bridge across the Ganga.
8-1-74 Sandila (Hardoi) Spinning Mill Project.
Barabanki Spinning Mill. Eiad
- 8-1-74 Rampur Rampur-Haldwani Rail Link,
Kaimganj (Farrukhabad) Cooperative Sugar Mill.
Banda ({) Fatehpur-Banda Yamu.a Bridge.
(#3) Bridge on Ken River.
Jhansi (i) Spinning Mill. ’
(it) Heavy Transformer Factory.
Karvi (banda) Patha Rural Drinking Water Supply Scheme.
10-1.74 Harduagenj (Aligarh) (¢) Cooperative Sugar Mill.
(31) 220 M.W. Power Station.
. Moradabad Conversion of Moradabad-Ramnagar Metre-gauge 10
e o & Broad-gauge line.
Bijnore Road Bridge.
13-1-74 Narora (Bulandshahr) Atomic Power Plant,
15-1-74 Faizabad University of Agriculture. )
L3 e, e Albarpur (Faizabad) State Spinning Mull. o= ﬂ:
b Mau (Azamgarh) State Spinning Mill. T
7 Sathion (Azamgarh) Cooperative Sugar Mill. B
16-1-74 Dalla (Mirzapur) Dalla Cement Plant Extension.
Obra (Mirzapur) One 110 MW Power Plant. wis ™ Mirzapur Sone Pump Canal Project. Foum e Phulpur (Allahabad) Fertilizer Factory.
Rasra (Ballia) Cooperative Sugar Factory.
Ram Nagar (Varanasi) Road Bridge.
o - -- ~Varanasi Remodelling and expansion of Railway Station,Varanasi, S N (The occasion was launching of construction).
s@ ™  KARNATAK
Inauguration
28-10-73 Bangélore Indian Institute of Menagement.
29-10-73 Supa Dam,

Supa (Mysore)

r—
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Date Place Projects, ete.

‘

s 2ner GUJARAT

Inauguration
30-10-73 Ahmedabad . Dr.Vikram SarabhaiScienceand Community Centre.
N A AL ORISSA IR
Foundation Stores Laid
16-10-73 Chilka (Puri) Naval Boys’ Training Establishmer t.

23-12-73 Rengali (Balangir) Rengali Dam. L
' ' WEST BENGAL

[IRTTFE N
Inauguration

15-10-73 Santaldib (Puarnlia) Santaldih Thermal Power Plaart. . .
R B S A KERALA t i Lot
. B i \
o Inquguration
27-10-73 (alicut . All Women Police Station.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: The question relates

fpnly to U. P.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, you are right.
Please go on.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: The hon.
Member has made several allegations, I would like to clarify to the House today that whatever inaugurations have been made or whatever foundation-stones have been laid by the hon. Prime Minister, they are the schemes either from the Centre or form the State Governments, and they have been approved by the State Govemn-Mments or by the Central Government.
There is no question that without any proper approval the foundation-stones have been laid or the other projects have been inaugurated.
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: There was no question of laying the foundation-stones after the works were absolutely in progress. It is nothing but an election propaganda being made by the hon Member.

SHRI PITAMBER DAS: I am very happy and I am thankful to the Prime Minister for the prompt and immediate response that our demand has received at her hands. Very much against her nature, she has done it; I am very grateful. Howerver, I would like to know about these 9 projects that have been intugurated and these 34 projects for which foundation-stones have been laid, whether it is not a fact that some of them have really not so far received the sanction of the proper authority or of the agency entitled to give that sanction?

SHRI D. P DHAR: This question has been clarified by my colleagne. 1 would like to assure this hon. House that the projects which were either inaugurateq or the projects for which the foundation-

stones were laid find their due place either in the Central schemes or in the Plan schemes of the States.

SHRI MONORANJAN ROY: On the eve of the 1972 elections, the Prime Minister assured that the Howrah-Amta railway will be restored. When can we expect that that assurance will be ﬁul_ﬁlled and inaugurated by the Prime Minister?

MR. CHAIRMAN: This question does not arise; this question is about inaugura~
tion. Mr. Dhar, do you wish to say anything?

SHRI D. P. DHAR: The question; of the Howrah Bridge has been raised . . .

SHRI MONORANJAN ROY: Not the Howrah Bridge, the Howrah-Amta Raijl-
way.

SHRI D. P. DHAR: This is part of the Railway Plan and this is under consideration.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: T am not inclined to take an uncharitable view of these foundation-stones. The people of UP are really grateful to the Prime Minister for taking up so many big schemes some of which are of national importance for example, this Narora Atomic Plant which will create four lakhs of kw. of electricity, ect....

MR. CHAIRMAN: What
question?

SH_RI C. D. PANDE: T am putting the question.

is the

[RAJYA SABHA]
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to Questions 20
Sir, we in the hills are particularly grateful to the Prime Minister for her joining the two approach lines, The question is if these schemes are speedily implemented it wili give a face lift to the whole of Uttar Pradesh., But my worry is whether the Prime Minister will take personal interest that these schemes are implemented with the utmost speed so that the benefit may come as soon as possible.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: 1 can assure the hon'ble Member that I am tak-Ing personal interest, and it is because of the personal interest that I took, not just before the elections but for two years before, that we were able to have these foundation-stone laying ceremonies as well as the several inauguration functiong which proved that severa) projects had also been completed.

DR. V. A. SEYID MUHAMMAD: s the Minister aware that the allegations without foundation are mainly responsible for destruction of the very foundation of

Mr. O. P. Tyagi's party?
- : (No reply).

tCorporation for export of electronic goods

“128. SHRI LOKANATH MISRA:t
SHRI K. C PANDA:
SHRI SUNDER MANI PATEL:
SHRI DEBANANDA AMAT:

Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to set up a separate Corporation for the import and export of electronic goods;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the extent to which electronics industry in the country is likely to get a boost consequently?

THE MINISTER OF ATOMIC ENER-
GY. ELECTRONICS AND SPACE (SHRI
K. C. PAND: (@) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

—_——
tTransferred from the 26th February,
1974,

iThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Lokanath
Miars, .

